

No. 09-1343

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

J. MCINTYRE MACHINERY, LTD.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT NICASTRO, ET UX.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of New Jersey**

---

**BRIEF OF THE PRODUCT  
LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL,  
INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

HUGH F. YOUNG, JR.  
*Product Liability  
Advisory Council, Inc.  
1850 Centennial Park Drive  
Suite 510  
Reston, VA 20191  
(703) 264-5300*

ALAN E. UNTEREINER\*  
DANIEL N. LERMAN  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,  
Orseck, Untereiner &  
Sauber LLP  
1801 K Street, NW, Suite 411  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500  
auntereiner@robbinsrussell.com*

*\* Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REAFFIRM THAT PERSONAL JURISDICTION MAY BE EXERCISED OVER AN OUT-OF- STATE DEFENDANT ONLY WHERE THE DEFENDANT SATISFIES THE MINIMUM CONTACTS TEST BY PURPOSEFULLY DIRECTING ACTIVITIES AT STATE RESIDENTS .....	11
A. The Minimum Contacts Test Is The <i>Exclusive</i> Test For Specific Jurisdiction .....	11
B. Purposeful Availment Requires More Than Constructive Knowledge That Products Might Or Could End Up In A Particular State.....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—cont’d**

	<b>Page</b>
C. The Defendant’s Actions In This Case Fail To Qualify As Purposeful Availment And Would Not Satisfy Any Of The Tests Set Forth In <i>Asahi</i> .....	15
D. Faithful Adherence To This Court’s Purposeful Availment Requirement Would Not Necessarily Deprive Product Liability Plaintiffs Of A U.S. Forum .....	23
II. THE MINIMUM CONTACTS INQUIRY PROPERLY FOCUSES ON THE DEFENDANT’S CONTACTS WITH THE FORUM STATE, NOT WITH THE UNITED STATES AS A WHOLE.....	24
A. Merely Targeting The United States Market Does Not Constitute Action Purposefully Directed Towards Residents Of A Specific State.....	24
B. Federalism Principles Prevent State Court Jurisdiction Over An Out-Of-State Defendant Based On National Contacts.....	25
C. The Fourteenth Amendment’s Due Process Clause Precludes A National Contacts Test For State Law Claims In State Court .....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—cont'd**

	<b>Page</b>
III. THE “NEW REALITY” OF THE MODERN ECONOMY MILITATES <i>AGAINST</i> ALLOWING PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER A PRODUCT MANUFACTURER BASED ON MERE AWARENESS THAT ITS PRODUCT COULD END UP IN A GIVEN STATE .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	33
APPENDIX .....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Dassault Aviation</i> , 361 F.3d 449 (8th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Astro-Med, Inc. v. Nihon Kohden America, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>Boit v. Gar-Tec Products, Inc.</i> , 967 F.2d 671 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Still N The Water Publishing</i> , 327 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Busch v. Buchman, Buchman &amp; O'Brien, Law Firm</i> , 11 F.3d 1255 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	26
<i>Cannon Mfg. Co. v. Cudahy Packing Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 333 (1925).....	19
<i>Charles Gendler &amp; Co. v. Telecom Equipment Corp.</i> , 508 A.2d 1127 (N.J. 1986).....	20
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	11, 25
<i>Holland America Line Inc. v. Wärtsilä N. America, Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 450 (9th Cir. 2007).....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....	4, 11
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984) .....	12, 13, 19
<i>Kuenzle v. HTM Sport-Und Freizeitgeräte AG</i> , 102 F.3d 453 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>Leja v. Schmidt Mfg., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 4116695 (D.N.J. Oct. 19, 2010) .....	15
<i>Max Daetwyler Corp. v. R. Meyer</i> , 762 F.2d 290 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	26, 28
<i>McGee v. International Life Insurance Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957) .....	13
<i>McNutt v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936) .....	21
<i>Narco Avionics, Inc. v. Sportsman’s Market, Inc.</i> , 792 F. Supp 398 (E.D. Pa. 1992) .....	17
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878) .....	31
<i>Pinker v. Roche Holdings Ltd.</i> , 292 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	26
<i>Ruckstuhl v. Owens Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 731 So.2d 881 (La. 1999) .....	4
<i>Vandelune v. 4B Elevator Components Unlimited</i> , 148 F.3d 943 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Wilcox &amp; Gibbs Sewing-Machine Co. v. Ewing</i> , 141 U.S. 627 (1891) .....	31
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes and Rule</b>	
Colorado Rev. Stat. § 13-21-402(2) .....	23
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4(k)(2) .....	27
Kan. Stat. § 60-3306 .....	23
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 411.340 .....	23
Minn. Stat. § 544.41 .....	23
Ohio Rev. Code § 1302.32(A) .....	2
Ohio Rev. Code § 1302.42(B) .....	2
Wash. Rev. Code § 7.72.040(2) .....	23
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
<i>Born, Reflections on Judicial Jurisdiction in International Cases</i> , 17 GA. J. INT’L & COMP. L. 1 (1987) .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Brief of the Product Liability Advisory Council, Inc. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>Goodyear Luxembourg Tires, SA</i> v. <i>Brown</i> , No. 10-76 (filed Nov. 18, 2010) .....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k) advisory committee’s note (1993) .....	28
T. FRIEDMAN, <i>THE WORLD IS FLAT: A BRIEF HISTORY OF THE TWENTY-FIRST CENTURY</i> (2006) .....	31
1 W.M. GARNER, <i>FRANCHISE &amp; DISTRIBUTION LAW &amp; PRACTICE</i> (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
Lilly, <i>Jurisdiction Over Domestic and Alien Defendants</i> , 69 VA. L. REV. 85 (1983) .....	27
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF AGENCY (1958) .....	18
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (1965) .....	23
